The Township of Cavan Monaghan

By-law No. 2025-15

Being a by-law to dedicate as part of public road allowance a portion of Fallis Line described as Part of Lot 12 in Concession 6, Geographic Township of Cavan being Parts 1 and 2, Plan 45R-17724; Township of Cavan Monaghan

Whereas pursuant to Section 31(2), Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, a municipality may by by-law establish a highway;

And Whereas that portion of Fallis Line is described as Part of Lot 12 in Concession 6, Geographic Township of Cavan being Parts 1 & 2, Plan 45R-17724; Township of Cavan Monaghan;

And Whereas the Township of Cavan Monaghan controls the road allowance of Fallis Line on Plan 45R-17724;

And Whereas a municipality may by by-law assume for public use a road allowance, highway, street or land shown on a registered plan of survey.

Now Therefore the Council of the Township of Cavan Monaghan hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute such documents to effect a transfer of Parts 1 and 2 on Plan 45R-17724 to the Township of Cavan Monaghan.
- 2. That the Township of Cavan Monaghan hereby incorporates Parts 1 & 2 on Plan 45R-17724 into the public highway system of the Township as part of Fallis Line.
- 3. This By-law shall come into force and effect on the date of passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and passed this 3rd day of March, 2025.	
Matthew Graham	Cindy Page
Mayor	Clerk

Schedule "A"

Lands to be dedicated: Lot 12, Concession 6, Geographic Township of Cavan being Parts 1 & 2, Plan 45R-17724.

